(9)  Trucked or hauled pollutants, except as specifically authorized in writing by the 

superintendent.  

(10)  Any liquid or vapor having a temperature higher than one hundred fifty (150) degrees 

Fahrenheit (65° C) or in such quantities and temperature to cause the influent temperature 

at the sewage treatment plant to exceed one hundred four (104) degrees Fahrenheit (40° 

C).  

(11)  Any waters or wastes containing toxic or poisonous materials; or oils, whether 

emulsified or not, in excess of 100 mg/l or containing substances which may solidify or 

become viscous at temperatures between thirty-two (32) and one hundred fifty (150)

[...]

of the average amount of water used during each of the billing periods for February 28, 

April 30 and June 30; in the case of a new customer, the average bill shall be based on 

one (1) or two (2) billing periods or, where no average billing is available, the average 

use shall be assumed to be fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons for two (2) months); 

provided further, however, that as to users who may receive service on property situated 

within that part of the corporate limits of the village south of the right-of-way of the Elgin, 

Joliet and Eastern Railroad, the rates shall be as established by the annual fee ordinance,